
February 26, 2024 

Honorable Chairman and Trustees 
Oklahoma City Water Utilities Trust 
420 West Main, Suite 500 
Oklahoma City, OK  73102 

Re: Amendment No. 1 
Project No. WC-0875 
Atoka Pipeline Raw Water Transmission Line Canadian River Crossing 

Honorable Chairman and Trustees: 

I. SCOPE
Amendment No. 1 adjusts quantities for casing and carrier pipe installed in the field.

II. JUSTIFICATION
Amendment No. 1 provides increases in quantities to complete the tunneling operation and
pipe installation for the project.

III. COST ESTIMATE

INCREASE 

Bid 
Item Description Unit Unit Price 

Plan 
Quantity 

Revised 
Quantity 

Quantity 
Increased Amended Cost 

6 

MTBM Reinforced 
Concrete Casing 
Pipe for 60-Inch 
Carrier Pipe (72-
Inch DIA) LF $      2,497.00 2850 2914 64 $       159,808.00 

7 

Install 72-Inch 
Diameter Steel 
Carrier Pipe in 
Casing LF $    273.00 2925 2971.63 46.63 $    12,729.99 



Amendment No. 1 
Project WC-0875 
Page 2 

8 

Install 60-Inch 
Diameter Steel 
Carrier Pipe in 
Casing LF $           545.00 2850 3063 213  $       116,085.00 

Total Increase  $         288,622.99 

Total Amendment No. 1: $288,622.99 

IV. COST SUMMARY
Original Contract Amount 
Amendment No. 1 
Revised Contract Amount 

$29,482,384.00 
$288,622.99 (0.98% increase) 

$29,771,006.99 

Amendment No. 1 is a increase of $288,622.99 or 0.98 percent above the original contract 
amount. The revised contract amount is $29,771,006.99. 

V. CONTRACT TIME
No additional days are added as part of this amendment.



for

26TH MARCH

9TH
APRIL

ASST.

miki.cowley
MIKI OCWUT SEAL COUCH

miki.cowley
AmySealHolt




